AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
ii. The source shall produce fair market values of
substantially similar vehicles for at least 85 percent of
all makes and models for the last 15 years and shall
include all major options. A sufficient number of
vehicles must be used for each year, make, and model
to represent a cross-section of the market sufficient to
determine fair market value.

(h) The following provisions of N.J.A.C. 11:3-10.3 also
shall apply to the adjustment of total losses, except that the
insurer shall have a total of 14 working days to comply with
the requirements of subsections (a), (b), (c), (h), (i), G) and
(k) of N.J.A.C. 11:3-10.3.
(i) This section does not prohibit an insurer from issuing
a stated value policy insuring against physical damage where
the amount of damages to be paid in the event of a total
loss is a specified dollar amount.
3-37 Supp. 2-5-01
New Jersey State library
11:3-10.4
G) If the vehicle is a total loss, the insurer may require
that the insured transfer ownership of the vehicle to recoup
salvage as a condition of settlement.
As amended, R.1976 d.371, eff. November 22, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 481(b), 8 N.J.R. 559(c).
Amended by R.1985 d.629, effective December 16, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3170(a), 17 N.J.R. 2988(a).
(a)lii added; new depreciation schedule.
Administrative correction to (e).
See: 21 N.J.R. 3173(b).
Amended by R.1987 d.249, effective June 15, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2415(a), 19 N.J.R. 1096(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1995 d.583, effective November 6, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2535(a), 27 N.J.R. 4314(a).
Case Notes
Compilation of used vehicle valuations did not automatically fall into
public domain and Jose its copyright protection. CCC Information

provide the insured with a written explanation of the specific
reasons for delay in the claim settlement. An updated
letter of explanation shall be sent again every 30 calendar
days thereafter until all elements of claim are either hon-
ored or rejected.
( c) Any letter of explanation, rejection or acceptance of
any element of a claim shall contain in the upper right hand
corner the date of receipt of notice of loss by the insurer
and be identified as such. The letter shall also contain the
identity and claim processing address of the insurer, and the
insured's policy number and claim number.
Amended by R.1985 d.629, effective December 16, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3170(a), 17 N.J.R. 2988(a).
Substituted "Marketplace Regulation and Consumer Assistance Divi-
sion" for "Consumer Services Division".
Amended by R.1991 d.45, effective February 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1678(a), 23 N.J.R. 306(b).
DEPT. OF INSURANCE
In ( d): revised address.
Amended by R.2001 d.44, effective February 5, 2001.